
 
PUBLIC WORKS - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | BUILDING 541-917-7553 | PLANNING 541-917-7550 
 

cd.cityofalbany.net 
   

Staff Report 
Historic Review of New Construction 

     Accessory Structure  

      

HI-16-18 November 28, 2018 

Summary 
This staff report evaluates a Historic Review of New Construction application for a proposed detached 
accessory structure on a developed lot within the Hackleman National Register Historic District.  The site is 
located at 626 3rd Avenue SE in the Hackleman Monteith (HM) zoning district and is approximately 0.17 acres 
in size (Attachment A). The proposed accessory structure is 528 square feet (22 feet x 24 feet) with a wall height 
of 10 feet and 4.5 inches and an overall height of approximately 16 feet.   

As proposed, the accessory structure will be oriented towards 3rd Avenue. The design elements proposed 
include horizontal cement-fiber siding with a smooth, non-textured surface, 6-inch facia and building trim, and 
a pitched roof with black architectural shingles. The applicant did not propose a design or material for the 
garage door or side entry door.  

Albany Development Code (ADC) criteria for Historic Review of New Construction (ADC 7.270(1)) are 
addressed in this report for the proposed development. The criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this 
application. 

 

Application Information 
Review Body: Landmarks Advisory Commission (Type III review) 

Staff Report Prepared By: Travis North, Project Planner 

Property Owner/Applicant: Renu Development; Gary Hodgson; 4730 San Felicia Avenue SE, Albany, 
OR 97322.  

Address/Location 626 3rd Ave SE, Albany, OR 97321 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Tax Assessor's Map No(s).: 11S-03W-06DC; Tax Lot 3900  

Zoning: Hackleman Monteith (HM) District with Historic /HD Overlay  

Total Land Area 7,405 square feet (0.17 acres) 
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Existing Land Use: Single-family residence 

Neighborhood: Central Albany 

Surrounding Zoning: North: Hackleman Monteith (HM) District 
 East: Hackleman Monteith (HM) District 
 South Hackleman Monteith (HM) District 
 West Hackleman Monteith (HM) District 

Surrounding Uses: North: Residential, Single and Multi-family 
  East: Residential, Single-family 
 South Residential, Single-family 
 West Residential, Single-family 

Prior History: The subject property has previously undergone Historic Review (HI-13-18) 
to correct a number of code compliance violations (CC-58-17) that resulted 
from the previous owner conducting exterior alterations without first 
obtaining Historic Review approval. Issues that still need resolved but are not 
included in this application include front window alterations, replacement of 
upper story windows with vinyl windows, review and approval for a new side 
porch, and alterations to the front porch. The applicant has been working 
with city staff to resolve these issues.  

Notice Information 
On November 13, 2018, a Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the 
subject property.  On November 14, 2018, a Notice of Public Hearing was also posted on the subject site.  As 
of November 28, 2018, the Albany Planning Division had received one written comment from Camron 
Settlemier, which is included as Attachment C and summarized below.  

Mr. Settlemier contends that the existing accessory structure qualifies as a Landmark as defined in ADC 7.020 
and therefore must first receive approval for a Historic Review of Demolition or Relocations (ADC 7.300) 
before it can be demolished and replaced with a new structure. Mr. Settlemier bases this assertion on the fact 
that the “original garage also shows up in the 1936 and 1944 COE Ariel survey photographs” and that the 
Historic Resource Survey includes the following notes on the accessory structure: “Garage in back on east side 
elevation. Garage appears to be as old as building itself. It has drop siding and barn doors.”  

STAFF RESPONSE 

Although the Historic Resource Survey (HRS) for the subject property does note the accessory structure and 
provides limited detail regarding its design, Albany’s Historic Resource Surveys were limited in scope to the 
primary structure and whether it qualified for historic contributing designation. That is, the historic designation 
is limited exclusively to the primary structure and does not apply to the accessory structure, regardless of 
whether the accessory structure is noted in the HRS. ADC 7.020 states that “all designated historic buildings 
or structures on the Local Historic Inventory are considered landmarks.” Because the historic contributing 
designation for the subject property is limited to the primary residence, the accessory structure does not qualify 
as a Landmark. Therefore, a Historic Review for Demolition is not required. Furthermore, OAR 660-023-0200 
(8)(a), which provides local government review procedures for National Register Resources, states that “local 
jurisdictions may exclude accessory structures and non-contributing resources with a National Register 
nomination.”  It should also be noted that the City has dealt with this same issue in the past. To the best of our 
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knowledge, we have never required an accessory structure to undergo Historic Review for Demolition. That is, 
historic designation of the primary residence has never equated to Landmark status for the associated accessory 
structure. Doing so now would afford accessory structures Landmark status and establish a precedent that was 
never intended from the original Historic Resource Survey and never properly vetted through public outreach 
and formal municipal procedures.  

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Albany Development Code (ADC) criteria for Historic Review of New Construction (ADC 7.270(1)) are 
addressed in this report for the proposed development. The criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this 
application.  Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval 
where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 

New Construction Criteria (ADC 7.270(1)) 
Criterion 1 
The development maintains any unifying development patterns such as sidewalk and street 
tree location, setbacks, building coverage, and orientation to the street. 

Findings of Fact 
1.1 The applicant proposes to construct a single-story, 528 square foot, detached accessory structure on a 

developed lot within the Hackleman Historic District.  The subject parcel is located on the south side 
of 3rd Avenue, three parcels east of Jefferson Street. The subject parcel consists of a historic-
contributing single-family residence and a non-historic contributing accessory structure.  

1.2 Zoning and Land Use Characteristics.  The subject parcel is zoned Hackleman Monteith (HM) with a 
Historic District Overlay.  The proposed single-story accessory structure is allowed outright in the HM 
zone.  Per ADC 7.230, a review of the exterior design is required to ensure that new structures over 
100 square feet are compatible with the character of the Hackleman Historic District.    

The characteristic of this neighborhood is primarily residential.  The zoning surrounding the site is 
HM.  The site abuts developed, residential zoned property to the west, east, and south. The area north 
of the site, across 3rd Avenue is developed, residential-zoned property. 

1.3 Proposed New Construction – Generally.  The applicant proposes to construct a new accessory 
structure along the east property line in nearly the same location as the existing accessory structure. 
The proposed structure will be 528 square feet (24 feet x 22 feet) with a wall height of 10 feet and 4.5 
inches (Attachment B.2 and B.3).   

1.4 Accessory Buildings.  According to ADC 3.050, accessory structures are permitted outright in the 
Hackleman Monteith (HM) when in conformance with residential district development standards of 
ADC 3.190 - Table 1 and ADC 3.230 - Table 2. 

1.5 Street Orientation.  The existing residence and proposed detached accessory structure are orientated 
towards 3rd Avenue. 

1.6 Sidewalk Locations.  The site is located on the south side of 3rd Avenue, which is classified as a local 
street and is constructed to city standards along the frontage of the site.  Improvements on both sides 
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of the street include curb, gutter, sidewalks, and planter strips.  The applicant does not propose to 
modify the existing sidewalk and will utilize the existing driveway to access the accessory structure. 
Therefore, no driveway or sidewalk improvements are required. This standard is met. 

1.7 Street Tree Locations.  There is one existing street tree located in the planter strip near the center of 
the property frontage along 3rd Avenue.  The applicant does not propose any changes to the tree. 

1.8 Lot Coverage.  The maximum lot coverage in the HM zone is 60 percent.  Lot coverage for single-
family detached development only includes the area of the lot covered by buildings or structures.  The 
subject property is approximately 7,405 square feet (0.17 acres) in size.  The existing residence has a 
footprint of approximately 1,450 square feet. When combined with the footprint of the proposed 
accessory structure (528 square feet), the total footprint of the existing residence and the proposed 
detached accessory structure is approximately 1,978 square feet, or 27 percent.  Therefore, this standard 
is met. 

Additionally, the proposed lot coverage is within the range of other lots of similar size within the 
districts (See Table 1, below). 

Table 1: Approximate Lot Coverage 

Address Lot 

Coverage* 

626 3rd Avenue SE (subject parcel) 27 percent 

640 3rd Avenue SE (adjoining east parcel) 24 percent 

614 3rd Avenue SE (adjoining west parcel) 22 percent 

639 3rd Ave Street SE 30 percent 

615 3rd Avenue SE 27 percent 

625 4th Avenue SE (adjoining south parcel) 38 percent 

* Information based on Linn County Tax Assessor Records 

1.9 Setbacks.  In the HM zone, the minimum front setback for a garage or carport vehicle entrance is 20 
feet.  According to the applicant’s site plan (Attachment B.1), the accessory structure is setback 69 feet 
from the front lot line. For a detached accessory structure with walls greater than 8 feet, the minimum 
interior setback is 5 feet.  According to the applicant’s elevation drawings (Attachment B.2), the walls 
will be 10 feet 4.5 inches. Therefore, a 5-foot interior setback is required. The applicant’s site plan 
indicates the structure will be set back 5 feet from the east property line and 28 feet from the south 
interior property line. Therefore, the proposed location of the accessory structure meets both the front 
and interior setback requirements.  

1.10 Building Height. The maximum height in the HM zone is 30 feet. The building elevations (Attachments 
B.2 & B.3) do not indicate an overall height. However, the building elevations do indicate a wall height 
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of 10 feet and 4.5 inches with a 6:12 roof pitch. This would equate to a building height of approximately 
16 feet, well under the allowable height of 30 feet. Therefore, this standard is met. 

1.11 Landscaping.  ADC 9.140 (1) lists landscaping requirements for front yard setbacks for residential 
developments. The applicant does not propose changes to the landscaping and the proposed accessory 
structure is not located in the front setback. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated to the landscaping. 
Furthermore, the front yard is entirely landscaped.  

1.12 Irrigation:  Per ADC 9.16, all required landscaped areas shall be provided with an irrigation system 
unless a licensed landscape architect, landscape construction professional, or certified nurseryman 
submits written verification that the proposed plants do not require irrigation. The applicant did not 
provide information regarding irrigation. As discussed in item 1.11, changes to the landscaping are not 
proposed at this time. The existing landscaping is fully established and, therefore, presumably does not 
require irrigation. 

1.13 Fences.  ADC 9.370 lists the requirements for fences.  No fences are proposed at this time. 

Conclusions 
1.1 The proposed new construction maintains the unifying development patterns within the Hackleman 

Historic District regarding sidewalks, setbacks, lot coverage, and street orientation.   

1.2 No driveway or sidewalk improvements are proposed or required. 

1.3 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 2 
The structure is of similar size and scale of surrounding buildings, and as much as possible 
reflects the craftsmanship of those buildings. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

2.1 Size and Scale.  A structure’s size is largely a measure of its volume and massing.  Scale is the relative 
or apparent size of a building in relation to its neighbors.  Scale is also the apparent size or mass of the 
building in relation to elements that provide articulation such as windows, doors, cornices, and other 
features to each other and to the building.  The visual impact of size and scale can be mitigated or 
amplified by other building elements and design details. 

2.2 Craftsmanship.  The craftsmanship reflected in the construction and architectural details of a building 
are critical to making a new building consistent with the historic character of surrounding buildings.  
Craftsmanship is reflected in a variety of building elements, such as roofs, windows, and doors. 

2.3 Building Size.  The surrounding properties have detached accessory buildings that range in volume and 
massing.  The proposed single-story design and 528 square foot building footprint are within the size 
range of other detached accessory buildings in the surrounding districts.   
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Table 2: Approximate Accessory Building Size 

Address Accessory 

Building Size 

626 3rd Avenue SE (subject parcel) 528 square feet 

606 3rd Avenue SE 285 square feet 

703 4th Avenue SE 990 square feet 

614 3rd Avenue SE (adjoining parcel west) 125 square feet 

223 Jefferson Street SE 480 square feet 

* Information based on Linn County Tax Assessor Records 

2.4 Overall Design and Style.  The proposed structure will be 528 square feet (22 feet x 24 feet) with a wall 
height of 10 feet and 4.5 inches. Design elements proposed include a 6:12 pitched roof, 12 inch 
horizontal lap siding with 6 inch facia and building trim. A single-car garage door is proposed on the 
north, street-facing façade and a single-entry side door is proposed on the west façade. No windows 
are proposed.  

2.5 Garage Door and Entry Door. The applicant did not specify the design of the garage door or the side 
entry door.  The side door faces the interior of the property and therefore will not be visible from the 
street. A condition of approval will ensure the garage door is historically compatible with the District. 
The applicant indicated in the findings of fact (Attachment B.4) that he is open to suggestions regarding 
the design of the garage door. 

2.6 Roof pitch.  The proposed roof pitch is 6:12. (Attachments B.2).  The 6:12 roof pitch is comparable 
to residential buildings and accessory structures within the vicinity and District, which typically have 
roof pitches in the 4:12 to 8:12 range.   

2.7 Windows.  Windows are not proposed to be placed in the new accessory structure. 

2.8 Trim. The applicant proposes 6 inch facia and building trim. The applicant did not indicate the type of 
material that will be used for the trim. A condition of approval will ensure the trim is historically 
compatible. 

2.9 Siding.  The applicant proposes 12 inch cement-fiber horizontal lap siding with a smooth, non-grained 
texture. Horizontal siding with a width of 4 to 8 inches is common in the district.  However, the 12 
inch siding is similar in size to the existing 12 inch asbestos house siding and therefore will result in a 
more cohesive design between the house and the proposed accessory structure.  

Conclusions 
2.1 The proposed structure is similar in size to surrounding accessory structures. 

2.2 The combination of proposed building elements are consistent with the scale and craftsmanship of the 
other accessory structures in the surrounding area and District. 
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2.3 As conditioned, the style of the proposed garage door will be compatible with the style of garage doors 
in the District. 

2.4 Overall, the proposed structure would be similar in scale and reflect the craftsmanship of surrounding 
residences and accessory structures in the district.  

Conditions 

Condition 1 Garage Door. The garage door shall be constructed of wood, steel, or aluminum material.  
Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a proposed garage door for 
review and approval by the Community Development Department. The garage door shall 
have window panes in the upper third of the door and utilize vertical rectangular panels. Prior 
to approval of a final inspection, the garage door shall be installed in accordance with approved 
plans. 

Condition 2 Accessory Structure Siding and Trim.  All new 12 inch lap siding and 6 inch trim shall be 
smooth fiber cement or wood.  Prior to approval of a final inspection, the siding and trim in 
the same dimension, style, and location as proposed shall be installed in accordance with 
approved plans.  

Criterion 3 
Building materials are reflective of and complementary to existing buildings within the 
district.  

Findings of Fact 
3.1 Siding.  The applicant proposes 12 inch cement-fiber horizontal lap siding with a smooth, non-grained 

texture. Conditional 2 noted above ensures siding materials will be of a material that is historically 
compatible with the District.  

3.2 Windows.  No windows are proposed. 

3.3 Garage Door.  The applicant proposes a single-car garage door on the north façade of the structure. 
The applicant did not provide design details or material specifications for the garage door. The 
applicant has indicated he is open to suggestions from city staff and/or the Landmarks Advisory 
Commission. Condition 1 provided above will ensure the design and material of the garage door is 
historically compatible with the primary structure.  

3.4 Entry Door.  The applicant proposes a single-entry door on the west façade. The applicant did not 
provide design details or material specifications for the proposed door. Because the door faces the 
interior of the property, it will not be readily visible from the street. Therefore, city staff find that a 
condition of approval regarding the design and building material of the door is not warranted.  

3.5 Roofing.  The applicant proposes black architectural shingles. These are consistent with the primary 
structure and other accessory structures in the district. 
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Conclusions 
3.1 The proposed siding is consistent with and complementary to the primary structure and other 

accessory structures in the District.  

3.2 No windows are proposed. 

3.3 As conditioned in Criterion 2, above, the style of the proposed garage doors will be compatible with 
the style of garage doors in the District. 

3.4 The side entry door will not be readily visible from the street. 

3.5 The proposed roofing is consistent with and complementary to the primary structure and other 
accessory structures in the district.  

3.6 This criterion is met with Condition 1 and Condition 2. 

Overall Conclusion – Conditions of Approval 
The application for a Historic Review of New Construction satisfies all applicable review criteria (ADC 
7.270(1)) with adherence to the following conditions of approval: 
Condition 1 Garage Door. The garage door shall be constructed of wood, steel, or aluminum material.  

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a proposed garage door for 
review and approval by the Community Development Department. The garage door shall 
have window panes in the upper third of the door and utilize vertical rectangular panels. Prior 
to approval of a final inspection, the garage door shall be installed in accordance with approved 
plans. 

Condition 2 Accessory Structure Siding and Trim.  All new 12 inch lap siding and 6 inch trim shall be 
smooth fiber cement or wood.  Prior to approval of a final inspection, the siding and trim in 
the same dimension, style, and location as proposed shall be installed in accordance with 
approved plans.  

Options and Recommendations 

The Landmarks Advisory Commission has three options with respect to the subject application:  

Option 1:    Approve the request as proposed;  

Option 2:    Approve the request with conditions of approval; or  

Option 3:    Deny the request.  

Based on the discussion above, staff recommends that the LAC pursue Option 2 and approve the application 

subject to conditions of approval.  If the LAC accepts this recommendation, the following motion is suggested.   
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Motion 
I move to approve the proposed New Construction application (planning file HI-16-18) as conditioned in this staff report.  This 

motion is based on the findings and conclusions in the November 28, 2018 staff report and findings in support of the application 

made by the Landmarks Advisory Commission during deliberations on this matter. 

 Attachments 
A. Location Map 
B. Applicant’s Plan Set 

1. Site Plan 
2. Floor Plan 
3. Building Elevations 
4. Finding of Facts 

C. Written Testimony 

Acronyms 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
HD  Historic District 
HM  Hackleman Monteith Zoning District 
HRS  Historic Resource Survey 
LAC  Landmarks Advisory Commision 
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ATTACHMENT B.4



From: Camron Settlemier
To: North, Travis; Martineau, David
Subject: Review Criteria for HI-16-18 is incomplete
Date: Tuesday, November 20, 2018 10:22:35 PM

Travis and David,

I just got notice for HI-16-18 in the mail. Only the review criteria for new construction (ADC 7.270(1)) is 
given. However in the diagram, it shows a new garage being constructed over the existing historic 
contributing detached accessory structure (garage). This means the existing garage would have to be moved 
or demolished. 

ADC 7.020 defines a Landmark as: "All designated historic buildings or structures on the Local Historic 
Inventory are considered landmarks. A landmark is either a historic contributing building, site, structure or 
object within a historic district, is listed individually on the National Register of Historic Places, or is on the 
Local Historic Inventory but located outside a historic district.”

The original nomination form for the Hackleman Historic District for tax lot 11-3W-6DC, TL 3900 
(commonly known as 626 Third SE) notes: “Garage in back on east side elevation. Garage appears to be as 
old as building itself. It has drop siding and barn doors.” I checked and the original garage also shows up in 
the 1936 and 1944 COE Ariel survey photographs. This makes the garage a contributing accessory structure 
of the Hackleman Historic District meeting the definition of “Landmark" under ADC 7.020. As such, 
demolition of this structure is subject to the review criteria of section 7.3 

I am opposed HI-16-18, as the complete review criteria has not been presented. I am also opposed to the 
demolition of this historic contributing garage structure.   None of the review criteria of section 7.3 have 
been presented or met. 

I ask that this email be entered into the record, and any demolition permit (if issued) be pulled immediately. 

Regards,
Camron

Camron Settlemier
230 7th Ave SW 
Albany, Oregon 97321

______________
DISCLAIMER: This email my be considered a public record of the City of Albany and 
subject to the State of Oregon Retention Schedule. This email also may be subject to public 
disclosure under the Oregon Public Records Law. This email, including any attachments, is for 
the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged 
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you 
have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy 
all copies of the original message.

ATTACHMENT C

mailto:csettlemier@highdeftrains.com
mailto:Travis.North@cityofalbany.net
mailto:david.martineau@cityofalbany.net
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